
RESOLUTION      NO:  2024-05-080  

 

LIVINGSTON COUNTY     DATE:  May 28, 2024 

 

Resolution Authorizing Renovations to the Livingston County Sheriff’s Office – 

Facility Services 

WHEREAS,  the Livingston County Sheriff’s Office is in need of renovation; and  

WHEREAS,   a five-year renovation of the Sheriff’s Office and Jail began in 2020, with the final phase to be 

completed in 2024; and  

WHEREAS,  this project has been included in the Capital Improvement Plan and $175,000 has been 

appropriated in Fund 403 Capital Improvement; and  

WHEREAS,  the Sheriff’s Office, Facility Services and Livingston County IT have determined renovation 

specifications for the project; and  

WHEREAS,  Justice Fencing of Howell, MI has been selected for the exterior fencing construction project at 

a cost of $19,921; and 

WHEREAS,  furniture for the project will be purchased from and installed by American Interiors, Inc. 

utilizing an existing contract at a cost not to exceed $56,371; and 

WHEREAS,  interior modifications to offices, common areas and corridors included in this renovation phase 

will be coordinated through Facility Services and our existing contracts with John Stewart 

Associates LLC. and O’Donnell Electric at a cost of $18,635; and 

WHEREAS,  IT equipment and installation costs will be coordinated through Livingston County IT and 

provided utilizing the existing MI DEAL contract with Safe and Sound, LLC at a cost of 

$32,758. 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes 

renovations to the Sheriff’s office and Jail in an amount not to exceed $175,000, including 

contingencies to be paid from F403 Capital Improvement.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners authorizes any budget 

amendments necessary to effectuate the above.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairman of the Livingston County Board of Commissioners is 

hereby authorized to sign all forms, applications, assurances, contracts/agreements, renewals, 

and future amendments for monetary and contract language adjustments upon review and or 

preparation by Civil Counsel.  

#   #   # 

MOVED: 

SECONDED: 

CARRIED:  

 


